If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.

ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE
CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND
OF THE

WEST VIRGINIA COURT OF CLAIMS

1990

(COVERING CALENDAR YEAR 1989)

Cheryle M. Hall,
Clerk



1
H

P

ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE
CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND
OF THE

WEST VIRGINIA COURT OF CLAIMS

1990

(COVERING CALENDAR YEAR 1989)

Cheryle M. Hall,
Clerk

128331

U.S. Department of Justice
National Institute of Justice

This document has been reproduced exactly as received from the
person or arganization originating it. Points of view or opinions stated
in this document are thase of the authors and do not necessarily
represent the official position or policies of the National Institute of
Justice.

Permission to reproduce this copyrighted material has been
granted by . .. .
West Virginia Court of Claims

to the Nationai Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRE).

Further repraduction outside of the NCJRS system requires permis-
sion of the copyright owner.



1990
REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE
of the

CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND

of the

COURT OF CLATIMS

Table of Contents Page

General INformation....e.eeeeeeceeeecceancvceanneoassanne 1

Fund - Deposits (TreasuUYer)....eceeesesescasscncssse 2

Federal GrantsS...cceceecececccsascsccossscasoacecsees esee O

T Tt SraeT o P ol TSI AR T T RS PR RT g  E A

Fund - Withdrawals-....-o-.o-ooc.oo-o-o-oco--o-.oo-. 6
Awarded Claims for NoneconomiC LOSS..ccccoeococcncscea 7

Denied ClaimS..c..ceeccesesosecasecseascsconcsnasscesas ce. 12

—
&
g



GENERAL INFORMATION

After eight years in existence, the West Virginia Crime
Victims Compensation Fund continues to provide financial
assistance to innocent victims who suffer the effects of violent
crime in our state.

The staff of the Fund, under the supervision of the Clerk
of the Court of Claims, consists of a deputy clerk, two
investigators, one secretary, and a part-time typist. There are

approximately 300 claims filed each year.

Year Applications Filed Total of Awards
1982 56 S 78,191.66
1983 101 $ 150,395.81
1984 116 $ 182,656.60
1985 17G $ 529,478.25

&
$1,232.792.67
(Special Session)

1986 295 $ 771,025.25
1987 300 $ 561,607.55
&

$ 170,000.00
(noneconomic loss)

1988 ’ 279 $ 826,871.63
&
$ 166,000.00
(noneconomic loss)

1989 ‘ 283 $ 842,022.11
&
$ 143,500.00
(noneconomic loss)



TR EE 9N TR

[

i RS SRR - | R

om e

State of West Virginia
Office of the State Treasury

Thomas Loehr,

State Treasurer

CVR cVR
AMOUNT AMOUNT
OESCRIPTION $IESTEIFST DESCRIPTICN STTTFRSTRE
AAIISUR-CIACUIT COURT 42.00 ~ivas ..
ZAPSOUR-YASISTRATE COUAT 1,572.30 CAYARD 165.G0
IELINGTON 657,00 ETZRSEURG 310.39
e v a CGREENBRIZR-CIRCUIT CIURT 154.00
JUNICR 24.00 E-E YN T W RNy I R P ~ -

N pY GREINZBIZR-MAGISTRATS CRT 12,126,025
PHILIP®I 1,777.99 AL5E250N 155799
SZALELTY-CISTUIT COURT 34.00 FALLING 3PCS 70,
SEPKELEY-"MAGISTRAYTI COURT 20.543.0D e atian -

cnn - ~ LZWISZURG 1,052.30
MECGESVILLS _ 5.22 , <
< WUINWO0D 130.00
MARTINSUIURS $,993.00 RATNILLE 1,724.90
SCOME-CIPCUIT COURT 93.00 S ONCEVERTE 39390
SOONE-MAGISTRATE COURT £,611.05 RO Rt 3 an
DANVILLE 73.00 AUPE e
WAL 153N 162950 WH SUL SPGS 609.90
SYLyEsTzIR 0.50 HAMPSHIRE-CIRCUIT CRT 77.90
CHITZSVILLE .50 HAMPSHIRE-MAGISTRATE €27 4,271.09
e hyeanocie 2 ON BRIDGE 0.00
: i - CAPGN 3RIDGE
BAXTON-CITCUIT C0U?T 2.00 S ouNEY 155790
SRAXTIN-YAGISTIATE COUR £24.0¢ 9% 320
RN EsERTEATE COURT s3gi-00 HANCOCX-CIRCUIT COUAT 51.90
P - YANCOCK-MASISTRATE (7T 3,09£.00
FLATWO20S 0.20 cHistse 23560
FATSAWA 45.9 =T oo
Qa,ig;“y 22;_03 NEW CUMRSRLAND 532.00
;;:qup<:_ —DCUTT cousT 110.00 HAEDY CIQCUIT rOURT 23-‘30
ot cGiTE COUST 745.9¢ HARDY~HMAGISTRATZ COURT 3,145.00
: TS COUFT 3,7465.00 c
EEECH av 0 MCORSZFIELD 576.00
..~:ch ,_OTI M 0. =
IITHANY 150.50 WARBENSVILLE 402.00
T CLLANSHEZ T6.33 HARRISON-CIRCUIT COURT 17£.00
Adind ~-* g - - 4 o o enT g
WIIRTON 4,737.90C HARRISON-MAGIESTRATZ CRT 12,835.72
WELLS3URS $43.00 ANYDORE 27%.00
CAZELL-CIFCUIT £OUFT 175.20 2RIDGECORT 2,199.09
CASELL-MAGISTRATE (GUAT 12,940.50 CLARKSAURS 4,245,920
3A?Z0URSVILLE 1,143.09 LOST CR:sg 2.22
HUNTINGTON 6,999.60 LUMSERPORT 59.00
KILTON 471.30 NUTTZR FORT 214.29
CALHOUN=CIRCUIT CCURT 19.00 SaLE" 1,407,099
CALHTUN=MASISTRATE C2U23T 1,336.00 SHINNSTO! 363.99
GRANTSVILLE 0.99 STONEWODD 174.00
ZEAY-cgacuzr COURT 37.90 EST MILFORD 0.90
CLAY-HMAGISTRATE C(QURT 1,866.00 jigiigﬁ-aiaggigAgouggupT , 131.gg
CLAY 0.20 CKSON-MAS = 4 2,209.1
BOLDAIDGE-CIRCUIT COURT 19.00 RAVENSWOOD 498.50
DOCDRIDGE-MAGISTPATE CRT 3,957.00 RI:%EY ‘- 260.90
'=3T UNION 36.00 JEFFERSON=CIACUIT COURT 17.09
AYETTE-CIRCUIT COURT 130,20 *’i§;;:om—1qus* ATZ €27 9,233.33
23y} 4 €55, 01
FAYZTTE-#ASISTFATE COURT  17.,502.70 CHARLES TCWH 2,172.290
A4STED 765.02 HARPE2T FERRY 252.00
CAYETTEVILLE 4$2.00 CAN3ON 1,3£3.00
GAULZY 3RIDGE 282.00 SHIPHIADSTOWN 1,281.00
"MIACOW 2RIDGI 2.00 KANAWHA-CIRCUIT COURT 432,700
HONTEOME?Y 747.02 KANAWHRA=MASISTRATE CGURT  37,503.50
MOURT HIPE £90.00 SELLE 42,50
SAK HILL 1,220,250 CZDAR GROVE 423,90
2AX 252.09 CHARLISTON 12,411.20
SMITHERS 1,452.00 CHESLOPEAKE 34,00
THURYMOND 0.00 CLENDENIN 171.00
SILMZIA-CIRCUIT CoueT 9.00 DUNBAR 2,22%,28
GILMER-MASISTFATE COURT 2,275.20 ZAST 2ANK 63.00
SLINVILLE 222.02 GLASGOW 5.00
SAND F33K 2.99 HANDLEY 1,362.02
SRANT=CI2CUIT COUPT 22.700 MARMET 69.C0
SRANT-MAZISTRATI COURT ,073.60 NITRO 674.790



SESC2IPTION

“RATT
S0 CHARLEISTON

§T. ALSANS
LEWIS-CIRCUIT COURT
LEWIS-MASISTRATE COURT
JANE LEw
WZITON
LINCOLN-CITCUIT
LINCOLN=HAZISTRATE coun
HeaL TN

WEST HAMLIN

LOGAN CI’CUIT CCURT
LOGAN-¥AGISTTATE COURT
CHAPMAMVILL»

LOGAN

MAd

MITCHELL HS3TS
WEST LOGAN
MARION=CIRCUIT COURT
MARION-MAGISTPATE CCURT
AARRACKVILLE

FATRNONT

INZTIN
ERQNT TOWN
MANMINCGTCN
NCNONGATH

“TVESV'LL:
WITTAINGTON

NA’SFALL-CI?CUIT couaT
#ARSHALL-FAGISTRATI COUPT

£24wd00

CAMERDHN

GLEIN DALS

MENMEZCWEN

MOUNOSVILLE
MASON-CIRCUIT COU
MASON~MAGICTSATE
HARTFORD

HENDEZRSON

LEON

MASON

NEW HAVEN

°PTN‘ PLEIASANT
FCDOWELL-CIRACUIT COURT
FCDOHhLL MAGISTRATE COURT
ANAWALT
SRADSHAW

DAVY

CARY

IAEGER
KEYSTONE
Xivw2aLl
NCrTHFORYK

WAR

WELCH
ME2CSR-CIFCUIT
‘ch ? MAGETETS
ATnr

Ly

84
I‘ll ('\
(o8] u)
om

FIELD

CVR
AMOUNT

$TEISEIRAE

504.33
2,301.23
1,46146.20

26.10
13,547 .41
0.39
1,218.030
45,00
2,550,300
3.99
141.90
73.52
7.03°.00
©“23.00

293.33

447,20

335.90

117.00

-
[

~

O
9
—_

.

~

[en]

3,317.20
2,460.9C
1,911.20
£.90
3,265.00
%3.00
12C.00
0.00
227.0C
0.79
$49.30
131.30

567.00
1,2%6.00
350.290
471.720
612.00
104.39
20,569.20
275.95
1,425.300

SCPIPTION

- " o "_ - - -y - - -

BRAKWELL
MAT OAKA
CAKVALE
PRINCETON
MINZRAL-CIRCUIT COURT
MINZZAL-MAGISTOATE LCUST
ZLK 3APDEIN
KEYSER
PIZDIONT
FIDGELEY
MINGO-CIRCUIT CCUZ
MINGO=MAGIZTRATE
YEL3ARTON
gILazRT
KEamIT
MATEWAN
WILLTAMSON
MONSNZSLIA-CIACUIT C€OURT
YONGUGALIA-MACISTOATE CRT
PLACKSVILLE
SRANVILLE
MORGANT OWN
0SAGE
STA2 CITY
WESTCVER
MONROZ-CIRCUIT COURT
MOKRCE-“AGISTRATE COURT
PETZASTOWN
UNION
MO2GAN~CIRCUIT CIURT
MC2GAN-MAGISTRATE CQUART
JERKELEY S>S./SATH
FAW PAM
SATH - BERKLEY SPRINGS
NICHOLAS=CIRCUIT COUPT
NICHOLAS-MAGISTRATS COURT
SICHWOGE
SUMMERSVILLE
OHIO-=CIRCUIT COURT
OHID-MAGISTRATE COURT
SITHLEHEN
CLEARVIEW
TRIADSLPHIA
VALLEY GROVE

5T LISERTY
strLING
PENDLETON-CIRCUIT COUAT
PENDLETON-MAGISTAATE CRT
FRANMKLIN
PLEASANTS-CIRCUIT COURT
PLEASANTS=MASISTRATE CRT

BELMONT

ST. MARYS
POCAHONTAS-CZIRCUIT CCURT
POCARINTAS-MAGISTRATE (RT

DUPRIN

HILLSSIRD

SARLINTON
PRESTON-CIRCUIT COU?T
PRESTON-%A3IST?ATE (RT
ALERIEHT

4,083.00
86.30
$,992.00
0.00
1,233.900
129.30
£21.20
12.00
7,304,700
760.00
108.00
135.30
0.20C
1,524.00
50.720
15,%506.75
0,00
210.00
12,641,.50
0.00
1,092.30
1,299.00
20.00
1,357.30
J.n3
0.22
33.00
2,107.30
0.00
483,00
373.00
50.020
13,653.190
120.79
2,159.90%
77.20
15,122.00
£9£,70
141.30
441,30
234.730
552.90
3,666.00
12.00
5,049.30
201.309
49,20
2,175.590
2.900
429,900
25.990
2,724.00
2.2¢C
n,.nNa
270.929
23.00
5,304,070
2.00



i 3
" :- - -

l..' ’I.. illl ...' '..ll ‘..' '.l' 'lll. 5....

B SR 4N m AN N

DESCRIPTION

- " o o n - - - - = - -

SRANDONVILLE

BERUCETON MTILLS
KINGWOOD

MASONTOWN

NEWBURS

REEDSVILLE

FOWLESRURG

TEIRA ALTA

TUNNZLTON
PUTNAM=CIRCUIT CCURT
PUTNAM-MACGISTRATE C(QURT
SANCEOFT

SUFFALD

ELZTANOR

HURRICANE

BoCaA

WINFIELD
PALEIGH-CIPCUIT COURT
FALEIGH-MASTISTRATEZ IRT

SOPHIA
RANDOLPR-=-CIPCUIT COURT
RANDOLPH~MASISTRATE CRT
SEVERLY
ELXINS
HARMAN
HUTTCN
MILL
”\IJT

Pl

ILLE
K

nmo v wn
1 A2 n <
[a ]

™ =t T

o a2 N

o0

w

-

m o

I

-4

nm o
Lo
[t ]

0 -
—

PN R N ]
i
=

H MDD OoOOMm
<

(Nt &Z O XU N

A 0
Qrc
-
in

3
[ TR 7, Y 4

TO 200

[}
e

[
[ )

UIT COURT
STRATIZ CoURT

P

rRmMm R T M -t R
O2xZ2rMrz

C’\JIH(DC)CIHZDI'"IDCP‘O*O

[N I FRD- s Hn § B v Bl it 3 W BCE RS 5 B SO

ey =< g it

2 Z

.0n
u);U

=CI2CUIT COURT
URM-QS MAGISTRATE-CQURT
HINTON
TAYLOR-CI®
TAYLCR-HMAG
FLIMINGTON
SEAFTON
TUCKER-CIRCUIT COUAT
TUCKZR-MAGISTPATZ (RT
CAVIS
KAMELETON
HENDRICKS
PARSONS
THJIMAS
TYLER=-CIRC

u

-
1

RT

~
“
-
i

[N
[l ¥

7
TRA

v
i

UItT coulr

CVR
AMOUNT
T53S89583S

0.30
.00
452,00
764.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
387.00
36,20
41.60
15,056.00
213.900
0.00
21.30
510.90
316.00
.20
243,309
LS,694.01
$,645.20
54G.00
216.00
138.20
5$97.00
45.900
5,72056.10
0.00
1,212.00
0.6G0
0.00
507 .90
0.10
0.00
371.00
5,260.90
0.90
0.09
9.00
144.00
426,90
6.90
10.10
792,00
2.00
0.00
21.9090
4,454.00
3.09
61.90
3,139.00
5.00
£34.20
13.00
2,22%9.00
0.9¢C
0.00
0.00

528
G.00
19.00

LA
~»

DESCRIPTICN

- - - - - -

ER-MAGISTRATE COURT
ENDLY

UPGHUR-CIRCUIT CoUuR™
UPSHUR~MAGISTRATE COURT
ZUCKHANNON
WAYNE=CIRCUIT CGCURT
WAYNE-MAGISTRATE CoURT
CEREDD
FORT GAY
KENOVA
WAYNE
AEESTER-CIRCUIT (QURT
WESSTEQ~MAGISTRATE (RT
CAMDEN ON SAULZY
CIWEN
WESSTER SPGE
WETZEL-CIRCUIT COURT
WETZEL-MAGISTFPATE CRT
HUNDRED
LITTLETON
N MARTINSVILLE

SINE GROVEZ

SMITHFIZELD

IPT-{IRCUIT COURT
WIRT-MAGIETRATE (CCURT
ZILIZA3ZETH
WCOD~-CIRCLIT COURT
WOJID-MAGISTRATE COURT
NORTH BILLS
PARKIRSBURS
VIENNA
WILLIANSTOWN
WYOMING-CIRCUIT CCURT
WYCMING-MAGISTRATI COURT
MULLENS
QCEANA
PINEVILLE

FY 89 Total

CVR
AMOUNT
$ES5E83S5F

1,748.00
Q.00
372.00
576.00
572.00
25.920
7,632,320
1,632.00
103.00
8,472.09
1,044,970
171.00
2.00
39.0590
16.20
1,453.00
0.9¢
12.00
9.00
13.00
2,545.99
12.00
2.09
1,449,00
0.909
.50
16.00
952.32
G.09
99.03
23,5655.00
0.20
£,991.00
2,073.30
690.03
11.00
2,813
6%4 .00
8445.00

653,013.50°



.l .

FEDERAL GRANTS

Under the Federal Victims of Crime Act (V.0.C.A.) of 1984,
federal monies became available to state compensation programs
and victim assistance programs.

The U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
has allocated these funds to state compensation programs based on
a formula of 35%-40% of the previous fiscal year claims awarded
by each program.

West Virginia has received a total of $1,133,000.00 in

federal funds for its compensation program.

Grant Year Award
86-VC~-GX~-0054 1986 $ 53,000.00
87-VC~-GX-0054 1987 $ 64,000.00
88-VC-GX-0054 1988 $593,000.00
89-VC~GX~0054 1989 $423,000.00

_5_



CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND

WITHDRAWALS

Administrative costs of the Court of Claims
1988_89FYI-....O-'..aocln.o.o....‘...cou'....‘onn..

Compensation of JUdgeS..cceeeeresecccsanscassssscns
Compensation of CommissSioners....ccceeeceasasnersace

Compensation of Court Personnel......ceeeeeoeesacse

“w »n o un N n

Amount awarded as Attorney FeesS.....cveecscsascnsoe

TOTAL EXPENDITURES...Q...I.....'...‘..llll......".$

34,279.19
4,340.00
0.00
77,216.90

7,886.90

123, 722.99



AWARDED CLAIMS FOR NONECONOMIC LOSS

Ccv-88~33 Angalich

Claimant’s 45-year-old husband was the victim of an assault
and battery in Ohio County. He died from his injurieé two months
later. an award of $2,500.59 was made for funeral expenses and
dependent’s economic loss, and awards of $5,000.00 each were
granted to the claimant and her minor child for sorrow, mental

anguish, and solace.

Cv-88-119 Argabright

The 66-year-old claimant was beaten and robbed in Nicholas
County. He suffered a loss of sight in the left eye. An award
of $4,778.92 was made for medical expenses, and $15,000.00 was

granted for emotional distress and pain and suffering.

CV-88-114 Cagzad

The 24-year-old claimant was the victim of a shooting in
Cabell County. He suffered amputation of a finger on the right
hand. An award of $24,119.83 was made for medical e.'penses and
lost income, and $5,000.00 was granted for emotional distress and

pain and suffering.

Ccv-89-21 Ellis

Claimant’s 28-year-old ex-husband was shot and killed in
Wyoming County. Awards of $5,000.00 each for sorrow, mental
anguish, and solace were granted to the claimant on behalf of two

minor children.



PE B aEm am =

CV-88-183 Escue

The 32-year-old claimant was the victim of a shooting in
Summers County. He suffered an eye injury and brain damage. An
award of $35,000.00 was made for medical expenses and lost
income, and $15,000.00 was granted for emotional distress and

pain and suffering.

CV-88-192 Freeland

The 26-year-old claimant was injured 1in a motor vehicle
accident in cCalhoun County involving reckless driving. The
claimant is confined to a wheelchair with permanent injuries. Aan
award of $35,000.00 was made for her medical expenses, and
$15,000.00 was granted for emotional distress and pain and

suffering.

CV-88-178 Fulmer

The 39-year-old claimant was the victim of a sexual assault
in Lewis County. An award of $436.00 was made for medical
expenses, and $3,500.00 was granted for emotional distress and

pain and suffering.

CV-87-294b Galati

The 59-year-old claimant was the victim of a sexual assault
during a robbery at her home in Kanawha County. An award of
$283.00 was made for medical expenses, and $5,000.00 was granted

for emotional distress and pain and suffering.



Cv-88~74 MccCauley

The 37-year-old claimant was the victim of a shooting in
Barbour County. An award of $477.80 was made for medical
treatment, and $5,000.00 was granted for emotional distress and

pain and suffering.

CV-88-198 Oldham

The claimant’s 23~year=-old daughter was strangled to death
in Kanawha County. An award of $1,250.00 was made for funeral
and burial expenses, and $5,000.00 was granted to the claimant as
guardiar of the victim’s minor child for sorrow, mental anguish,

and solace.

CV-86-39 Price

Claimants are the guardians of two minor children whose 24-
year-old mother was found strangled to death in Greenbrier
County. An award of $1,156.25 was made to the victim’s father
for funeral and burial expenses, and $20,000.00 was granted to
the claimants as guardians of the victim’s two minor children for

sorrow, mental anguish, and solace.

CcvV-88-184 Rakes

Claimant’s 29-year-old sister was killed in Logan County.
An award of $3,000.00 was made to the claimant and her spouse for
funeral and burial expenses, and $5,000.00 was granted to the
claimant as guardian of the victim’s minor child for sorrow,

mental anguish, and solace.



A S Y

Cv-89-28 Riffle

The 3l1-year-old claimant was the victim of an assault and
battery in Mason County. An award of $3,145.93 was made for
medical epenses, and $2,500.00 was granted for emotional distress

and pain and suffering.

cvV-87-25 Riggall

The 35-year-old claimant was attacked and severely beaten
in Kanawha County. An award of $4,070.65 was made for medical
expenses, and $5,000.00 was granted for emotional distress and

pain and suffering.

Cv-88-182 Shawver

The 19-year-old claimant was the victim of a shooting in
Fayette County. An award of $26,077.43 was made for medical
expenses and lost wages, and $15,000.00 was granted for emotional

distress and pain and suffering.

cv-87-70 Tice

Claimant’s 54-year-old father was shot and killed in
Pleasants County. An award of $5,000.00 was granted to the
guardian on behalf of the claimant for sorrow, mental anguish,

and solace.
CV-88-186 Williams

The 18-year-old claimant was injured in a motor vehicle

accident involving a drunk driver in Jefferson County. An award

-10-



e g

of $2,500.00 was granted for emotional distress and pain and

suffering.

-11-



DENIED CLAIMS

Reason For Denial

Crime oc¢curred outside

Number of Claims Denied

West Virginia 1
Victim was related to offender

or lived in same household 0
Claim not filed within

two years 0]
Claim for loss of property 4
No criminal conduct 14
Crime not reported 6
Victim failed to cooperate

with police or investigator 4
No economic loss 28
Victim was guilty of

contributory misconduct 34
Incomplete information

supplied 3
Duplicate claim 1
ToTAL.Q........‘.'.I..O....'.............O....I 95

-12-





